# **City of Gainesville**

City Hall 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601



## Meeting Agenda - Final

October 28, 2020

3:00 PM

Joint City Commission/Historic Preservation Board Special Meeting Virtual Teleconference Meeting

## **City Commission**

Mayor Lauren Poe (At Large) Commissioner Reina Saco (At Large) Commissioner Gail Johnson (At Large) Commissioner Gigi Simmons (District 1) Commissioner Harvey Ward (District 2) Mayor-Commissioner Pro Tem David Arreola (District 3) Commissioner Adrian Hayes-Santos (District 4)

If you have a disability and need an accommodation in order to participate in this meeting, please contact the Office of Equal Opportunity at (352)334-5051 at least two business days in advance. TTY (Text Telephone Telecommunication Device) users please call 711 (Florida Relay Service). For Speech to Speech (STS) relay, please call 1-877-955-5334. For STS Spanish relay, please call 1-877-955-8773. For STS French Creole relay, please call 1-877-955-8707.

### CALL TO ORDER

### AGENDA STATEMENT

"Individuals are encouraged to participate in City of Gainesville meetings. In general, speakers will be limited to 3 minutes for general public comment once during the meeting. Speakers who wish to participate in early public comment will be limited to 3 minutes to speak on one agenda item or 5 minutes if they wish to speak on several agenda items. If speakers do not participate in early public comment, speakers will be limited to 3 minutes per agenda item. The City of Gainesville encourages civility in public discourse and requests that speakers direct their comments to the Chair. Signs, props and posters are not permitted in the meeting room."

## ROLL CALL

### ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

#### BUSINESS DISCUSSION ITEM(S)

#### **200455.** Joint Meeting Historic Preservation Board and City Commission (B)

*Explanation:* At the 9/17/20 City Commission meeting, the Commission opted to delay appointment of 5 open Historic Preservation Board seats in order to discuss historic preservation efforts/direction in the City of Gainesville at a special joint meeting with the current board members. The Historic Preservation Board and the City Commission met in April 2019 where the Commission agreed to subsequently allocate an additional 0.5 FTE Planner I position in the FY20 budget to create a full-time historic preservation planner position in the Department of Sustainable Development. The position was filled in April after a successful job search however, the position is now currently vacant. The Historic Preservation Board FY20 annual report is included as backup to this item.

**RECOMMENDATION** The Commission and the Historic Preservation Board members discuss historic preservation activities within the City. 200455A Enabling Ordinance 20201028

200455B Sec. 30 3.5. Historic preservation board 20201028

200455C\_FY2020 Annual Report\_20201028

200455\_Minutes26-Oct-2020-12-20-30\_20201028.pdf

#### ADJOURNMENT